In accordance IAS 19 – Employee benefits, the Bank is required to regularly value the portfolio and
assess if the scheme has adequate assets to meet the benefit obligations under the scheme; any
short fall is made good by the Bank.

(vii) Special Reserve
The board in 2020 approve the creation of a special reserve account in accordance with section
31(3).

(viii) Appropriations

 The board transferred GMD 358 million from retained earnings into the following areas:

a. Pension valuation shortfall of GMD 228 million.

b. General reserve GMD 130 million

(ix) Non-controlling interest (NCI)

Non-controlling interest (NCI) represent the interest of the other shareholders in the subsidiary
Gamswitch.

The Central Bank of The Gambia
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL 71

20. Correction of prior year error
The consolidation of Gamswitch over the years has been based on their management accounts due to
the delay in finalising their audited accounts. Consequently, the following adjustments were made in the
prior year periods:

   Group

 Previously

reported
 Restatement

adjustment
  Restated

  2020   2020
 Note   D'000   D'000   D'000

Assets
Foreign currency cash balances & Deposits   12,167,481   -   12,167,481
Receivable from IMF   4,386,966   -   4,386,966
Investment in securities   20,008,896   -   20,008,896
Investment in WACB   353,067   -   353,067
Receivable from Mega Bank   300,000   -   300,000
Investment in subsidiary   -   -   -
Loans and advances   2,433,023   -   2,433,023
Other assets a   350,502   587   351,089
Property, plant and equipment   336,048   -   336,048
Intangible assets   29,732   -   29,732

Total assets   40,365,715   587   40,366,301
.
Liabilities
Currency in circulation   11,028,823   -   11,028,823
Deposits   17,354,594   -   17,354,594
Long term loan from IMF   5,062,435   -   5,062,435
Money market operation liabilities   -   -   -
Other payables b   673,536   180   673,716
Taxation   30   -   30
Total liabilities   34,119,418   180   34,119,598
.
Equity and reserves
Share capital   460,000   -   460,000
Share premium c   17,645   (17,645)   -
General reserve   468,513   -   468,513
Special reserve   3,887,878   -   3,887,878
Retained earnings d   331,300   18,201   349,501
Revaluation reserve e   803,038   (615)   802,423
Pension valuation   (228,598)   -   (228,598)
Equity fair valuation f   472,499   (2,268)   470,231
Non-controlling Interest g   34,022   2,733   36,755
Total equity and reserves   6,246,297   406   6,246,703
Total equity and liabilities   40,365,715   587   40,366,301

The Central Bank of The Gambia
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL 72

Ref Explanatory Note

a Restatement of sundry receivables balance to GMD 32,168,000 from GMD 31,581,000 being audit draft
figure.

b Restatement of accounts payable balance to GMD 307,924,000 from GMD 307,744,000 being audit draft
figure.

c Being reclassification of amount previously reported as share premium to retained earnings as
recommended by auditors.

d Being reclassification of amount previously reported as share premium to retained earnings as

[…]

However, the performance of the facilities are less than desirable thus the provisioning of the
entire amount.

Foreign currency deposits

For banks and financial institutions, only reputable financial institutions are accepted based on the
Bank’s internal policy. The Risk Department manages the credit risk exposure, by assessing the
counterparties’ performances.

The Bank is mainly exposed to the USD, EUR, GBP, CHF and IMF SDR currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Dalasi against
the USD, EUR, CHF and GBP currencies respectively. +-5% is a tolerable sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to the Board and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number below indicates an
increase in exchange loss where the Dalasi weakens 5% against the relevant currency for assets
and an increase in exchange gains for liabilities.

Currency   Impact of Plus 5% Impact of Minus 5%

CHF   341,330   (341,330)
EUR   182,421,987   (182,421,987)
GBP   180,091,066   (180,091,066)
USD   747,052,881   (747,052,881)
XDR   81,719,133   (81,719,133)

   1,191,626,397   (1,191,626,397)

The exchange rates at respective period ends are as below:

Currency   31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20
USD   52.61 51.64
EUR   60.57 61.92
GBP   70.07 68.52
CHF   55.95 50.88
SDR   74.05 70.53

The Central Bank of The Gambia
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL 83

Exposure to credit risks

The Financial assets in which the credit risk assessment has been performed as at reporting date
are classified at stage one (1).

Asset Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2021 2020
  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000

Foreign currency cash balances &
Deposits

16,125,838   -   -

16,125,838

12,141,970

Receivable from IMF

4,605,910
   -   -

4,605,910

4,386,966

Investment in securities

25,623,753   -   -

25,623,753

19,986,611

Investment in WACB

359,339
   -   -